

# GREEN ELECTRICITY POLICY



GREEN ELECTRICITY POLICY

Policy ⊠

# AIM, PURPOSE AND SCOPE

At the Nordex Group, we are committed to reducing our carbon footprint and promoting sustainable practices which includes the commitment to procuring 100% green electricity. This policy outlines the key principles underlying this commitment and applies to, and is binding upon, all Nordex Group entities.

### VALIDITY

Global 🛛	Europe  International
Countries	//
Valid from	01.12.2023
Responsible department	Sustainability
Owner (name / function)	Dr. Sandra Pfeiffer / Director Sustainability
Author	Christina Mueller



#### **Table of Content**

1.	ABBREVIATIONS AND TERMS	
2.	DEFINITION OF GREEN ELECTRICITY	4
3.	COMMITMENT	4
4.	RESPONSIBILITY	4
5.	ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS	5



## **1. ABBREVIATIONS AND TERMS**

Abbreviation/Term	Description
//	//



#### GREEN ELECTRICITY POLICY

#### **2. DEFINITION OF GREEN ELECTRICITY**

We define green electricity as a subset of renewable electricity that is derived from natural processes and renewable resources that provide the greatest environmental benefit and a zero- or near-zero emission profile (incl. the avoidance of biogenic emissions).

# **3. COMMITMENT**

We are committed to:

- Exclusively using green electricity for our operations, and working with our suppliers and partners to encourage the use of green electricity in their operations
- Monitoring and reporting on our energy consumption and greenhouse gas emissions to track our progress towards our sustainability goals, and specifically reporting on our use of green electricity
- Resorting to green electricity products that promote additionality whenever possible
- Investing in green electricity projects and technologies that provide the greatest environmental benefit and a zero, or near-zero, emission profile, such as solar photovoltaic and wind power
- Educating our employees and stakeholders on the benefits of green electricity, and encouraging them to adopt sustainable practices
- Regularly reviewing and updating this Policy to ensure that it remains aligned with our sustainability goals and the latest industry standards

# **4. RESPONSIBILITY**

The Management Board of the Nordex Group is responsible for ensuring adherence to the commitment of procuring 100% green electricity and local plant management in collaboration with Corporate Real Estate Management and the applicable Sourcing Board. Global Sustainability has responsibility for overseeing the implementation.

By implementing this policy, we aim to continuously improve our climate impact and contribute to a more sustainable future. We believe that the use of green electricity is a critical component of our overall sustainability strategy, and we are committed to promoting its use throughout our operations and supply chain.



# **5. ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS**

Document	Location
11	//



#### GREEN ELECTRICITY POLICY

The Green Electricity Policy will take effect from 1 December 2023.

Sandra

José Luis Blanco Dieguez CEO Dr. Sandra Pfeiffer Director Sustainability

1 December 2023, Hamburg, Germany